

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN Municipality of Bongabong Province of Oriental Mindoro



-----X

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND (2ND) REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO HELD ON JULY 18, 2022 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL, 2ND FLOOR, EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BUILDING, POBLACION BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO

PRESENT:

Hon. RICHARD S. CANDELARIO VICE-MAYOR **Presiding Officer** Hon, JAYSON M. BARCELONA Member Hon. DOLORES U. DE GALA Member Hon. NIÑO G. LIWANAG Member Hon. VICTORIA BAES-PADULLO Member Hon. JOHN MICHAEL K. MALALUAN Member Hon. ALFONSO A. MONTALBO Member Hon. AZOR G. MAMENG Liga ng mga Barangay President Hon. LOVELY MAE A. ANULAO S. K. Municipal Federation Vice-President Hon. MATIGON T. SULIGAN Indigenous People Mandatory Representative ABSENT:

Hon. MAYNARD M. PANGANIBAN Hon. EVELYN B. ALEA

Member Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE No. 2022-06 Series of 2022

AN ORDINANCE CONVERTING/RETITLING SOME POSITIONS IN THE PLANTILLA OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF BONGABONG

WHEREAS, submitted to this august body for approval is the request from the Office of the Municipal Mayor for the retitling/conversion of some positions in the existing plantilla of the Municipal Government of Bongabong;

WHEREAS, the request appears to be justified;

NOW THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bongabong in session duly assembled that:

Section 1. Title- This Ordinance is to be known as An Ordinance Converting/Retitling Some Positions in the Existing Plantilla of the Municipal Government of Bongabong and shall hereafter be called the Ordinance;

Section 2. Positions Converted/Retitled- The following positions in the existing plantilla of the Municipal Government are hereby converted/retitled as follows

Item No. Existing Title

New Title

Office of the Municipal Mayor

28	Tourism Operations Officer II
192	Architect I

Community Affairs Officer II Engineer

Office of the Municipal Treasurer

75	Administrative Aide VI (Cash Clerk II)	Administrative Aide VI
80	Administrative Aide IV (Cash Clerk I)	Administrative Aide IV

Section 3. Conversion of Duties and Responsibilities- The conversion/retitling of the title of the positions has the automatic effect of applicability of the corresponding duties and responsibilities to the converted/retitled positions as provided under existing laws and rules and regulations of the Civil Service Commission;

Section 4. Separability Clause - If any section or provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional by competent authority, any section or provision not affected thereby shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. Effectivity - This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval and compliance with the posting requirement.

Certified true:

Atty. EDUARDO M. MAGSINO Secretary to the Sanggunian

Attested by:

Hon. RICHARD S. CANDELARIO Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer

Approved:

Hon. ELEGIO A. MALALUAN, O.D. Municipal Mayor Date: _____